502683717 02/18/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2730322

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROMAN RANDEGGER	11/04/2013
TOM OVERES	10/24/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYNTHES GMBH
Street Address:	EIMATTSTRASSE 3
City:	OBERDORF
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-4436

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13929521

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (405)607-8686 Phone: 405-607-8600

Email: nrouse@dunlapcodding.com, alatham@dunlapcodding.com,

docketing@dunlapcodding.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: DUNLAP CODDING, P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 16370

Address Line 4: OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73013

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	769210.052
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	405-607-8600
Signature:	/nicholasdrouse/
Date:	02/18/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=769210.052 Executed Assignment - RANDEGGAR AND OVERES TO GMBH#page1.tif source=769210.052 Executed Assignment - RANDEGGAR AND OVERES TO GMBH#page2.tif source=769210.052 Executed Assignment - RANDEGGAR AND OVERES TO GMBH#page3.tif

502683717 PATENT REEL: 032233 FRAME: 0412

Docket No.: 769210.052 SYN1489USNP

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Roman Randegger, citizen of Switzerland, with an address of Morgenstrasse 30, Wetzikon, Switzerland CH-8620; and (ii) Tom Overes, citizen of the Netherlands, with an address of Huslerhofstrasse 6, Langendorf, Switzerland CH-4513, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in United States Patent Application No. 13/929,521, which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 27, 2013, entitled VERTEBRAL BODY REPLACEMENT APPARATUS, and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter "the Invention"), which is identified by (Dunlap Codding, P.C.) Attorney Docket No. 769210.052.

AND WHEREAS, Synthes GmbH, ASSIGNEE, a Swiss Company, organized under the laws of Switzerland and having a place of business at Eimattstrasse 3, Oberdorf, Switzerland CH-4436, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals, continuations-in-part and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns to insert hereinafter when known the application number and filing date of any international, regional, or national application already filed or filed hereafter for the Invention.

Country:	Application No.	Filing Date
	Tr the same and th	

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) indicated opposite our respective signatures.

Docket No.: 769210,052 SYN1489USNP

Date:	$\frac{1}{223}$	1/1/VZ/// oman Randegger	L.S.
Date:		m Overes	L.S.
A CICIOCONIVATO	Contract of the Park	C. dec. 27: 1XX	
ASSIGNEE:	Synthes GmbH	Synthes GmbH	
	Authorized to sign on behalf of Synthes GmbH	Authorized to sign on behalf of Synth	ies GmbH
Name:	Raymond W. Spott, St. LUM A. Malie	ooki Amanda M. Kessel, , , , /	<u> </u>
Signature: Title:	Paufint Counsel	Patent Counsel	
Address:	/ Eimattstrasse 3 CH-4436 Oberdorf Switzerland	Eimattstrasse 3 CH-4436 Oberdorf Switzerland	
Date:	6Nr 2013	Nov. 6.2013	,

Docket No.: 769210.052 SYN1489USNP

Date: / O/	Roman R 24/20/3 Tom Ove	L.S.
assignee:	Synthes GmbH	Synthes CmbH
	Authorized to sign on behalf of Synthes GmbH	Authorized to sign on behalf of Synthes GmbH
Name:	Riggement N. Heinte de Lippe A. Millia 2004	Agrianda M. Ressel
Signature: Title:	Pater Counsel	Patent Counsel
Address:	Himatistrasse 3 CH-4436 Oberdorf Switzerland	Eimattstrasse 3 CH-4436 Oberdorf Switzerland
Date:	6 Nr 2013	Nov. 6, 2013